

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

<b>HORACE B. EDWARDS, et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Case No. 14-cv-02631-JAR-TJJ</b>
	)	
<b>EDWARD JOSEPH SNOWDEN, et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Factual and Procedural Background. ....	1
II. Leave to Amend Should be Denied Because Amendment Would be Futile.....	6
III. The Proposed Amendments Fail to Redress Mr. Edwards’ Lack of Standing .....	7
IV. Mr. Edwards Cannot State a Claim Under the Anti-Terrorism Act. ....	10
V. No Allegations Establish a Fiduciary Duty Owed to Mr. Edwards, or Identify a Cause of Action Allowing Mr. Edwards to Sue on Behalf of the United States. ....	12
VI. Conclusion. ....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Briglia v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> No. CIV.A.03-6033NLH, 2007 WL 1959249 (D.N.J. July 3, 2007) .....	10
<i>Campbell v. Gaither</i> , No. 3:11-CV-190-FDW-DSC, 2011 WL 1838779 (W.D.N.C. May 13, 2011) .....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Full Life Hospice, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	12
<i>In re McGough</i> , 737 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , SAL, 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Metro-North Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	11
<i>Morris v. Khadr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006).....	11-12
<i>Pedro v. Armour Swift-Eckrich</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D. Kan. 2000).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S.E.C. v. Shields</i> , 744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 722 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	5, 10-11
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	8
 <b>Rules</b>	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	6
